OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS
AUSTIN

fnu.p c..-mn Pebruary 13, 1939

Honorahle T. M. Trimble

Pirst Assistant State Superintendent
Department of Education

Austin, Texas

Dear Mr. Trimble:

Ugder &ate of Janusry 26,
was reesived from yout

“The lluon'cruk Sehod pt dj8 not operate
a school last year, nor are ‘the} or ing ons this
yoar. About half of thelr stug tend the Center

Point Sokool in Xerr O §_ronaining half the
Banders School in Beh

affielent funds iz the

thin year, bdut one of

ity do aot heve to pay their
money snd cen use this momey for
oR, Also, ons of their students
10t reseiving state and county money
b Bpdiders High Bahool, ané snother student,
5 the distriet fron out of the eounty, is
attending the Bahdera School. I have asked ths trutees
to sign vouwshdrs for the smount of these students'® stgte
and oounty money, but they have refused) The trustees
heve glso refused to pay tuition to Center “ointy whish
is = Ztate ald achool.

*Is the Mason Creek Sehool Distriet obligated $o
pey high school tuition on its pupils who sre trsusferred
8o long as the distriet has monsy sveilable from tax
sollectiocns of past years.*®

O COMMUNICATION i TQ BE CONSTRULD AR A DEFARTKENTAL OFINION UNLESS ARPROVED BY THE ATTORNEY GENERAL OR FIRST ABSISTANT
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Ia reply thereto, this is t0 advise thst w will break
wp ﬁ:‘htur intc sentences and answer them as ths answers sre
req .

1. "The sshool 4iatriet has suffiecient funds
in the County Depository to pay thair tuition feor
last year, smd 1 have encugh for tu:c{nr but one
of the trustees maintains that shey &o have to pay
their tuition with this tax monsy asd eam use this money
for paymant ef transportation.®

In $his regard you 49 not advise whether or not thess
shildren have been transfarred Wt if they have buen transferred,
Artiele 2696, Revised Statutes, will answer your question, and in
o;:o th:{ :IVO been 80 transferred, we quote you part of ths Artiele
aAaDove elved:!

"The State Department of Eduocstion shall suthorisze
the State Treasurer $0 pay over direoctly the per sapita
apportionmant , . .*

424 on this statuse, the Court sald:

"As lemg ss the State -zpm:lomt will operste
the sghools of an independent school &istriact, a pupil
tranaterred from ancther diatriot may not be req d

to .{:y tultion dat when sueh sshools must eontinue

property Withis \he ¢ Lstriet, She Sransferred pepil
propexty ° (3. »ey
s required to pay s reasonshls tuition for thr’ privilege
of attending such sehoel., Slowmd vs. Cameron Sshesl
Distries, 8. W, 1064,

Thus if the avallebls money 18 no% sufftelent ‘°z£%.
the suition, then $he sullﬁ.uurut s 1lisble, Articls 2670a,
whish reads, ia part, as follews:

*Tn the svent say sshoel 1is s0 elassified thet
a resident high as student within the free
sahool age eannot receive inmatruetion in his home
distriet, his tulticn for the number of mouths attended
in any othar high sshool recognized by either county er
Stzte shall be paid by warrants drawn by the loeal rd
of trustees on funds of said district end approved by the
eounty superintendent. . .*
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If the seading district refuses to meet this oMigation,
8ee. &4, Article 29221 provides:

*If any distriet feils to pay this portion of
the TFtate per sapite sceording to the provisions eof tiis
Aot, then the Stats Supsrintendent whes notified by the
Superintendent of the reesiving distriet eceompanied by
an affidavit of sueh failure, shqll withhold from sueh
district when the next per eapita .g-iunt is ready for
distridution suwh an esount ss su istriot may owe any
other district until such obligation has been paid . . ."

Section 1, Artiecle 2922 I, Revised Statutes, provides:

*Zhe Board of Trustees Of any earmon or independ ent
distriet, wiethar orgunized by general eor spesial loaw ., . .
shall adnit into the publie schoels of sueh distriet
free of tuition all persons who are over six and not over
21 years o0ld at the begianing of the sscholastie {ur, it
such persom or hiz perents or Jegal guardian reside
within seid ., . o_m distrist.®

Therefore, ur Question, e&s sbove stated, is smswered
in the affirmative, thet the locsl tsx money xmust be used both for
tuition and tremsportation, .

2. The mext propesition in your lstter im

"0ne of the students over the age is Bot receliving -
atolm' sounty money is attending the Baaders High
e0l.v

This aistriet 16 not l1isble for either trensportation or

tuition of this stuient. .
' 3. Your maxt preoposition ist

"Ancther studest who moved into the distriet from out
of the sounty is athending tiw PEgnderas School."

In answer to this, we respsctfullyesll to your atten-
:ion.gm above quoted part of Seotion 1, Article 2922L, whish pro-
. vide - ' ‘

' "The Beoard of Trustees of any common or indspenient
sehool 4istriet whather organized by genersl or spesisl
law . . . shall sdmit into the public aschools of the
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distriaot free of tuition all person who are over aix
end not over 21 years cld at ths deginning of the
soholesties year 1f sueh person or his parents or legal
guardian reside within , . . said sehool distriet.”

Your answer %0 Shis interrogetory is imn the affirmative,
1. o, that the distriot is liadle if the ehild eomes within the
edove liasted ontegory es t0o age snd resides within the distriet.

k. Your next proposition is:

“I have saked the trustees to =ign vouchers for the
smount of these students state and gounty money but they
have refused.”™

In anawer to this, you are sdvized that the proper tridunsl
vested with jurisdietioan of matters of thisg kind, when applied to,
can snd will eompel the meeting of the obligation in question d»y

proper Judgment,
5. Your aext proposition is:

*The trustees hsve also refused to pey tuition
to Center Point which is a state aid schoel."

In enswer to this inquiry, {ou are advised that ir the
state aid sckool is rsseiviag tesecher's ald, then the sending
distriet is liadle for that yeresat of the whole tuition, that is
not paid by the stats aid monsy to the receiving distriet, Wus -
1f a0 sslary aid is givea to receiving distriet, ther and in
::lt event the seading distriet is 1llable for the whols of the tui-

oR.

Each amd all of the above !ropelitionl'havu Been saswered
on the dasis thet thers has bessn levied o maintenanse tax ic the
bome and/or mending distriet of the seholestios im quoation.

Balieving that this has answured exgh of the inguiriss
nsde dy you, snd thét we have made the situstion elear, we ere

Yours very truly
ATTORKEY GFNERAL OF TEXAS
By (signed) Geo. €, Rexrry

Gec. B, Berry
Assistant
GSB: N
oen/yr
APPROVED

ATTORNEY GQYNERAL OF TEXAS



